
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 23 December 2025 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 5 January 2026 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Fellows 

 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Penny 

Councillor Twelves 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Day 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 June 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report (Pages 3 - 

14)  To note the Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report. 
 

6.   Harbour Budget 2026/27 and Schedule of Fees and Charges (Pages 15 - 
54)  To consider a report on Harbour Authority revenue budget and to set 

the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year. 
 

7.   Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code Action Plan (Pages 55 - 
62)  To note a report on an action plan, developed by the Harbour Authority 

to ensure that all findings can be addressed prior to the audit declaring 
compliance with the Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code. 
 



   

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date: 5th January 2026  

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report 

When does the decision need to be implemented?   

Director Contact Details: Matt Reeks, Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To provide Members of the Harbour Committee with an update on the current safety and 

management considerations of the Harbour 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As required by the Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code, Members of the Harbour 

Committee as duty holders are required to be aware of safety and management issues. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Members of the Harbour committee note the contents of the Harbour Masters report.  

4. Appendices 

4.1 None. 

5. Background Documents  

5.1  None. 

Supporting Information 

6. Safety. 

6.1 All safety inspections and general safety precautions have been conducted as per policy. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:matt.reeks@swisco.co.uk


 

 

6.2 Two members of public recently reported falling on Haldon Pier. An ASSURE safety report 

was completed for each incident and investigations have taken place. Although the pier 

surface is uneven in a lot of areas the maintenance team are continuously making patch 

repairs to the surface. Signage is placed in prominent places warning of trip hazards.   

6.3  The Harbour Master has met with the Lead Highway Inspector and it has been agreed that 

the SWISCo Highways Inspection Team will now be responsible for safety inspections on 

the public realm areas of the Harbour Estate to ensure a consistent approach. Harbours 

team will continue to inspect the maritime element of the ports and will make the required 

repairs within the harbour team or use external contractors for larger works. 

6.3 A fisherman was injured in Brixham when a trawl door fell from the quayside and struck him 

knocking him over. He was later found to have non-life changing injuries. The HSE and 

Police attended the harbour to investigate. MAIB have requested footage from the corporate 

CCTV team for their investigation which was provided.   

6.4 New vehicle barriers and ANPR cameras are being installed at all harbours. Torquay is 

completing the first installation with Brixham following closely behind. This will assist in the 

management of vehicles entering the sites for non-business matters. A continuous problem 

in all three harbours on a daily occurrence. 

6.5 Whilst c
[...]
l 

or, used another term to 

describe their sexual 

orientation. 

There is no differential impact.   

Armed Forces 

Community 

In 2021, 3.8% of residents in 

England reported that they 

had previously served in the 

UK armed forces. In Torbay, 

There is no differential impact.   

P
age 11



 

 

5.9 per cent of the population 

have previously served in the 

UK armed forces. 

Additional considerations  

Socio-economic 

impacts (Including 

impacts on child 

poverty and 

deprivation) 

 There is no differential impact.   

Public Health impacts 

(Including impacts on 

the general health of 

the population of 

Torbay) 

 There is no differential impact.   

Human Rights impacts   There is no differential impact.   

Child Friendly  Torbay Council is a Child 

Friendly Council, and all staff 

and Councillors are Corporate 

Parents and have a 

responsibility towards cared 

for and care experienced 

children and young people. 

There is no differential impact.   

P
age 12



   

 

12. Cumulative Council Impact 

12.1. None. 

13. Cumulative Community Impacts 

13.1. None. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee   Date:  5th January 2026 

 

Wards affected: All wards in Torbay  

 

Report Title: Harbour Budget 2026/27 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  

 

Report Contact Details:      Matt Reeks  

Divisional Director – Place Operations 

Matt.Reeks@torbay.gov.uk 

 

Ian Rowswell 

Deputy Director of Finance 

             Ian.Rowswell@torbay.gov.uk 

   

         

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Harbour Committee is required annually to approve the Harbour Authority revenue 

budget and to set the level of fees and charges, for the forthcoming year.   

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 This report seek approval for the proposed Harbour Authority budget to be included within 

the 2026/27 budget proposals for Torbay Council. The proposed balanced budget includes 

£4,391,000 expenditure from the revenue budget, funded from various income including 

rental income, and income from pontoon berths and fish tolls. These figures have been 

based on proposed increases to fees and charges as outline in a separate paper, also for 

inclusion within the Torbay Council Budget proposals. 

   

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

i. That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 2026/27 as set 

out in Appendix 1, be approved, subject to public consultation commencing ending mid-

January 2026. 

 

ii. That the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed balanced budget for the 

Harbour Authority 2026/27 and the associated Schedule of charges, dues and fees 

2026/27, as set out in this report and Appendix 1 and 2, within its budget proposals to 

Council. 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2026/27. 

Appendix 2: Proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority revenue budget 2026/27 

 

Background Documents  

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees 2025/26 

Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 

Tor Bay Harbour (Torquay Marina Act &c.) Act 1983 

 

  

  

Page 16



 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Following a review of the in-year financial position, a draft budget for 2026/27 has been 

finalised (Appendix 2) based on previous years outturn and latest projections for the current 

year. It has also been based on recommended increases for the 2026/27 schedule of 

charges, dues and fees as set out in Appendix 1, which recognise the current and predicted 

level of pay and price increase.  

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Harbour Authority, are to annually set and 

approve a balanced revenue budget and to set the level of fees and charges accordingly. 

Both the Proposed Budget and Schedule of Charges, Dues & Fees for 206/27 will be 


[...]
tificates 

6.2.1 Pilotage Exemption Certificate, per issue  

Page 53

http://www.tor-bay-harbour.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Port and Marine Facilities Safety 

Code Action Plan 

December 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

Director Contact Details 

Matt Reeks 

Interim Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

Matt.Reeks@swisco.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

The Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code (“the code) sets out the national 

standard for Port and marine facility safety. Although compliance with the 

code is not mandatory, ensuring relevant policies, procedures and practices 

are in place to meet the requirements laid down in the code provides 

significant assurance that port and marine facilities are being appropriately 

managed.  

 

In April 2025, the maritime and coastguard agency (MCA) published the latest 

edition of the code. It is a requirement under the code that the duty holder 

makes a declaration to the MCA on a 3 yearly basis, confirming their 

organisation’s compliance with the code. 

 

In preparation for declaring compliance with the code, a gap analysis was 

conducted by Torbay Council’s appointed designated person (James Hannon) 

on Tuesday 2nd December 2025. 

 

In addition to the gap analysis, training was held at Brixham Harbour for 

members of the Harbour Committee (Duty Holders) by the designated person 

to ensure members understand the duties, powers and responsibilities of the 

Duty Holder. We hope members of the committee found the training 

informative and useful. 

 

The designated person will undertake an audit to check our compliance with 

the code in early March 2026. After which, he will report to the Chair of the 

Harbour Committee, his findings and opinion on whether the Harbour 

authority is compliant with the code. 

 

Based on the findings of the gap analysis, an action plan has been developed 

b
[...]
lotage are defined 

within mSMS. 
Before  

March 2026 
 

8.1 Competence Create formal training matrix. January 2026 
 

8.2 Competence 
Update personal training folders of harbour staff 

and digitise the record keeping. 
Before March 

2026 
 

P
age 60



 

 

8.3 Competence Identify training requirements of Harbour staff. 
Before March 

2026 
 

9.1 Plan Update Port Masterplan 
Before March 

2026 
 

9.2 Plan Create Marine Safety Plan 
Before March 

2026 
 

9.3 Plan 
Review and update Oil Spill Contingency Plan – 

Submit to MCA for approval. 
January 2026 

 

9.4 Plan 
Review and update Waste Management Plan -  

Submit to MCA for approval. 
January 2026 

 

10.1 
Conservancy 

Duty 

Aids to Navigation (AToN) records – Document 
inspections as local lighthouse authority and 

ensure GLA records are held 
January 2026 

 

10.2 
Conservancy 

Duty 
Create survey plan for AToNs and hydrographic. January 2026 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report
	6 Harbour Budget 2026/27 and Schedule of Fees and Charges
	Harbour Budget 26-27  V4 - doc for Committee
	2026-27 Proposed Harbour Fees  Charges
	2026-27 Harbour Authority Charges

	7 Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

5 January 2026 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Strang (Chair) 
 

Councillors Carter (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Penny and Twelves  
 

 

 
27. Minutes  

 
This item was deferred as the minutes were not available to Members at the 
meeting. 
 

28. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

29. Harbour Masters Safety and Management Report  
 
The Deputy Harbour Masters, George O’Rourke and Oliver Parker, presented the 
report as published.  Members considered the accidents and injuries that had 
occurred within Harbour Estate, and the Deputy Harbour Masters outlined the 
actions taken to date to prevent future reoccurrences, as well as ongoing 
investigations being held, both internally and by outside bodies.   
 
Members questioned SWISCO’s responsibilities in relation to public realm areas of 
Harbour estate and noted that SWISCO had responsibility for inspections and 
recommendations, however the Harbour Authority retained overall responsibility of 
the public realm areas within Harbour Estate.   
 
Members queried specific safety incidents and ongoing actions, Lease and License 
reviews, the environmental treatment of waste materials, staffing and training 
issues and abandoned vessels. 
 
Members noted the submitted report. 
 

30. Harbour Budget 2026/27 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report which set out the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Budget for 2026/2027 and the Schedule of Fees and Charges.   
 
Members noted the reserve fund projections, explanation of the precise reporting 
lines and delegation levels for reserve spends, and where authority lay for the 



Harbour Committee Monday, 5 January 2026 
 

 
 

 

approval of amendments, overspends and alterations to projects projected to be 
funded via the Harbour Authority reserve.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 

1.  subject to public consultation commencing mid-January 2026, that the 
Tor Bay Harbour Authority schedule of charges dues and fees 2026/27 
as set out in appendix 1 of the submitted report be approved, and 
 

2. that the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed balanced 
budget for the Harbour Authority 2026/27 and subject to consideration of 
comments received during the consultation period, the associated 
Schedule of Charges, Dues and Fees 2026/27, as set out in Appendix 1 
and 2 of the submitted report, in its budget proposals to Council. 

 
31. Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code Action Plan  

 
The Committee received the submitted report on the Port and Marine Facilities 
Safety Code Action Plan.  Members queried the feasibility of the action plan and 
noted that the plan was extremely ambitious.  Officers confirmed that the outcomes 
were achievable, noting that resources were being well directed, and that 
momentum was strong.   
 
Members noted the Port and Marine Facilities Safety Code Action Plan report as 
presented by the Director of Tor Bay Harbour Authority.   
 
 
 
 

Chair 


